
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY & 
ALACHUA CONSERVATION TRUST FOR NEGOTIATOR SERVICES NO. 13944 

This Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between Alachua 
County, Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through 
its Board of County Commissioners (the "County") and Alachua Conservation Trust, Inc., a 
Florida not for profit corporation which is authorized to do business in the State of Florida 
("Professional") .. Collectively, the County and the Professional are to herein as the "Parties". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Agreement for Professional Services Between 
Alachua County and Alachua Conservation Trust, dated August 8, 2017, through which the 
Professional provided Negotiator Services to the County to assist the County in the 
implementation, coordination and promotion of the County's Alachua County Forever Program 
funded via the 2016 Wild Spaces Public Places½ cent surtax referendum (the "2017 Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the First Amendment to the Agreement, dated 
September 22, 2020, which extended the term of the Agreement through September 30, 2023; and, 

WHEREAS, on November 8th, 2022, Alachua County voters approved the 10-year 1 cent 
local government infrastructure surtax referendum, which provided ½ cent to "Wild Spaces Public 
Places uses" for the purpose of acquiring and improving environmentally significant lands to 
protect drinking water sources, water quality and wildlife habitat, and to create, improve and 
maintain parks and recreational facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the County continues to have the requirement for the services of a contract 
negotiator to assist the County in the implementation, coordination and promotion of the County's 
Alachua County Forever Program and desires to continue the relationship with the Professional; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Professional is a Florida not-for-profit corporation and is willing to 

continue to provide the services to the County; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 22.3-302 (21) of the Alachua County Procurement 

Code, the procurement of the services provided by the Professional is exempt from the County's 

competitive procurement processes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
County and Professional agree as follows: 

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein.

2. Scope. In accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Professional agrees
to provide Negotiator Services to assist the County in the implementation, coordination and
promotion of the County's Alachua County Forever Program;, as more pa1iicularly described in
the Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit "1" and incorporated herein ("Services") for and

Page 1 of 21 
1113944 Agreement for negotiator to assist the County in the implementation, coordination and promotion of the County's Alachua County 
Forever Program; 










































